adjustments for undistributed equity earnings and the amortization of capitalized interest. Fixed charges include
interest incurred (including amounts capitalized), amortized premiums, discounts and capitalized expenses related to
indebtedness, the estimated interest factor in rent expense and preferred dividends of subsidiaries.

S-17

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/51434/000095012308006367/e12748be424b5.htm (41 of 162)6/13/2008 4:37:24 AM

424B5

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

Set forth below is our (i) actual unaudited consolidated capitalization as of March 31, 2008 and (ii) pro forma
unaudited combined capitalization as of March 31, 2008, giving effect to the Acquisition and the related transactions,
including the closing of the Acquisition Credit Facilities and the issuance of the notes and the application of the
proceeds therefrom. This information should be read in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements,
including the notes thereto, and other financial information pertaining to us incorporated herein by reference as well
as the unaudited pro forma combined financial information, including the notes thereto, included under the caption
“Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.”

   As of March 31, 2008

   Actual
Pro

forma
   (Unaudited)
   (In millions)

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 880   $ 784

Debt:
Acquisition Credit Facilities(a)   $ —   $ 3,000
Other bank credit agreements(b)   —   —
Notes offered hereby, less discount   —   2,996
Environmental and industrial development bonds   1,883   1,883
Other notes due 2008-2037   4,559   4,559
Other debt   322   322

Total debt, including current maturities(c)   $ 6,764   $ 12,760
Common shareholders’ equity   8,999   8,999

Total capitalization   $ 15,763   $ 21,759

(a) Includes the Term Loan A Facility in an aggregate principal amount of up to $2.0 billion and the Term Loan X
Facility in an aggregate principal amount of up to $1.0 billion. Under certain circumstances, the aggregate
principal amount of the Term Loan A Facility and the aggregate principal amount of the Term Loan X may be
changed, so long as the aggregate principal amount of the Acquisition Credit Facilities is not changed. If
certain requirements are met, the amount of the Term Loan A Facility may be increased by an amount not to
exceed $500 million, in which case the amount of the Term Loan X Facility will be decreased by a

[…]

of the purchase price to the assets and liabilities acquired was based on initial International Paper valuations and
estimates since the Acquisition has not progressed to a stage where there is sufficient information to make a
definitive allocation. Accordingly, the purchase price allocation pro forma adjustments are preliminary and have
been presented solely for the purpose of providing unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information in
this prospectus supplement.

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/51434/000095012308006367/e12748be424b5.htm (44 of 162)6/13/2008 4:37:24 AM

424B5

S-19

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/51434/000095012308006367/e12748be424b5.htm (45 of 162)6/13/2008 4:37:24 AM

424B5

Table of Contents

INTERNATIONAL PAPER COMPANY
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF MARCH 31, 2008
(In millions)

   Weyerhaeuser
   Containerboard,
   Packaging and
   International   Recycling
   Paper   Business   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   (Historical)   (Historical)   Adjustments   Combined

ASSETS

Current assets   $ 6,712   $ 1,120   $ (14
)
(a)   $ 7,792

   76  (b)

   (102
)
(c)

Plants, properties and equipment, net   10,290   2,726   (7
)
(a)   15,517

   2,508  (d)
Forestlands   778   —   —   778
Investments   1,317   —   —   1,317

Goodwill   3,658   1,253   (1,253
)
(e)   3,658

Deferred charges and other assets   1,600   63   63  (f)   1,726

TOTAL ASSETS   $ 24,355   $ 5,162   $ 1,271   $ 30,788

LIABILITIES AND COMMON SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Current liabilities   $ 4,145   402   (6
)
(a)   $ 4,541

Long-term debt   6,037   —   5,996  (f)   12,033

Deferred income taxes   3,117   682   (682
)
(g)   3,117

Other liabilities   1,823   20   21  (h)   1,864
Minority interest   234   —   —   234

TOTAL LIABILITIES   15,356   1,104   5,329   21,789
TOTAL COMMON SHAREHOLDERS’
EQUITY   8,999   4,058   (4,058

)
(i)   8,999

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND COMMON
SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY   $ 24,355   $ 5,162   $ 1,271   $ 30,788

S-20

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/51434/000095012308006367/e12748be424b5.htm (46 of 162)6/13/2008 4:37:24 AM

424B5

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/51434/000095012308006367/e12748be424b5.htm (47 of 162)6/13/2008 4:37:24 AM

424B5

Table of Contents

INTERNATIONAL PAPER
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the three months ended March 31, 2008
(In millions, except per share data)

   Weyerhaeuser
   Containerboard,
   Packaging and
   International   Recycling
   Paper   Business   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   (Historical)   (Historical)   Adjustments   Combined

NET SALES   $ 5,668   $ 1,298   (10
)
(j)   $ 6,930

   $ (26
)
(k)

COSTS AND EXPENSES

Cost of products sold   4,261   1,035   (10
)
(j)   5,260

   (26
)
(k)

Selling and administrative expenses   472   91   1  (j)   564
Depreciation, amortization and cost of timber
harvested   286   72   45 (l)   403
Distribution expenses   285   —   —   285
Taxes other than payroll and income taxes   44   —   —   44

Restructuring and other charges   42   8   (8
)
(j)   42

Net (gains) losses on sales and impairments of
businesses   (1 )   —   —   (1 )
Interest expense, net   81   —   112 (m)   193

EARNINGS (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS BEFORE INCOME TAXES,
EQUITY EARNINGS AND MINORITY
INTEREST   198   92   (150 )   140

Income tax provision (benefit)   59   31   (57
)
(n)   33

Equity earnings, net of taxes   16   —   —   16
Minority interest expense, net of taxes   5   —   —   5

EARNINGS (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS   $ 150   $ 61   $ (93 )   $ 118

BASIC EARNINGS (LOSS) PER COMMON
SHARE

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations   $ 0.36   $ 0.28
Average common shares outstanding   420.6   420.6

DILUTED EARNINGS (LOSS) PER
COMMON SHARE

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations   $ 0.35   $ 0.28

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/51434/000095012308006367/e12748be424b5.htm (48 of 162)6/13/2008 4:37:24 AM

424B5

Average common shares outstanding —
assuming dilution   423.3   423.3

S-21

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/51434/000095012308006367/e12748be424b5.htm (49 of 162)6/13/2008 4:37:24 AM

424B5

Table of Contents

INTERNATIONAL PAPER
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the year ended December 31, 2007
(In millions, except per share data)

   Weyerhaeuser
   Containerboard,
   Packaging and
   International   Recycling
   Paper   Business   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   (Historical)   (Historical)   Adjustments   Combined

NET SALES   $ 21,890   $ 5,177   $ (74
)
(j)   $ 26,900

   (93
)
(k)

COSTS AND EXPENSES

Cost of products sold   16,060   4,147   (70
)
(j)   20,044

   (93
)
(k)

Selling and administrative expenses   1,831   363   (7
)
(j)   2,187

Depreciation, amortization and cost of timber
harvested   1,086   297   (3

)
(j)   1,563

   183  (l)
Distribution expenses   1,034   —   —   1,034
Taxes other than payroll and income taxes   169   —   —   169

Restructuring and other charges   95   13   (11
)
(j)   97

Gain on sale of forestlands   (9 )   —   —   (9 )
Net (gains) losses on sales and impairments of
businesses   (327 )   (29 )   28 (j)   (328 )
Interest expense, net   297   —   469 (m)   766

EARNINGS (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS BEFORE INCOME TAXES
AND MINORITY INTEREST   1,654   386   (663 )   1,377

Income tax provision (benefit)   415   139   (252
)
(n)   302

Minority interest expense, net of taxes   24   —   —   24

EARNINGS (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING
OPERATIONS   $ 1,215   $ 247   $ (411 )   $ 1,051

BASIC EARNINGS (LOSS) PER COMMON
SHARE

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations   $ 2.83   $ 2.45
Average common shares outstanding   428.9   428.9

DILUTED EARNINGS (LOSS) PER
COMMON SHARE

http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/51434/000095012308006367/e12748be424b5.htm (50 of 162)6/13/2008 4:37:24 AM

424B5

Earnings (loss) from continuing operations   $ 2.81   $ 2.43
Average common shares outstanding —
assuming dilution   433.0   433.0